

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT**

DE ANZA SANTA CRUZ MOBILE ESTATES
HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION,

Case No. H026153

Plaintiff and Respondent,

Santa Cruz County Superior
Court No. CV 128001

v.

DE ANZA SANTA CRUZ MOBILE
ESTATES, et al., and MANUFACTURED
HOME COMMUNITIES, INC., et al.,

Honorable Robert P. Yonts, Jr.

Defendants and Appellants.

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

ELLIOT L. BIEN (SB # 90744)
DOROTHY K. GUSTAFSON (SB # 121507)
BIEN & SUMMERS LLP
23 Palomino Road
Novato, California 94947
Telephone (415) 898-2900

FREDERIK A. JACOBSEN (SB # 71330)
LAW OFFICES OF FREDERIK A. JACOBSEN
P. O. Box 6190
San Mateo, California 94403
Telephone (650) 375-8991

DAVID SPANGENBERG (SB # 123864)
LAW FIRM OF DAVID SPANGENBERG & ASSOCIATES
375 Forest Avenue
Palo Alto, California 94301
Telephone (650) 325-4491

Attorneys for Defendants and Appellants,
DE ANZA SANTA CRUZ MOBILE ESTATES, et al., and
MANUFACTURED HOME COMMUNITIES, INC., et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| Table of Authorities | iv |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 3 |
| A. A SANTA CRUZ MOBILEHOME PARK CONVERTS ITS WATER SYSTEM TO "SUBMETERING" AS PERMITTED BY CIVIL CODE § 798.41 | 4 |
| B. FROM THE OUTSET, THE OWNERS EXPLAIN THE NEW BILLING SYSTEM AS THEIR INTERPRETATION OF CIVIL CODE § 798.41 IN CONJUNCTION WITH PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE § 2705.5 | 5 |
| C. THE TENANTS' COMPLAINT SEEKS THE PENALTY PRESCRIBED FOR THEIR STATUTORY CAUSE OF ACTION AND PUNITIVE DAMAGES ON THEIR TORT CAUSES OF ACTION | 7 |
| D. AFTER AN ADVERSE RULING IN A RELATED MANDAMUS ACTION, THE OWNERS REFUND ALL DISPUTED CHARGES IN 1997 – TOTALING \$36,401.85 – PENDING AN APPEAL TO THIS COURT | 9 |
| E. THIS COURT RESOLVES THE DISPUTED LEGAL ISSUES IN 1998, FINDING EACH SIDE CORRECT IN PART AND DECLARING NEITHER SIDE TO BE THE PREVAILING PARTY | 10 |
| F. AT THE SO-CALLED "TORT" TRIAL BELOW, THE TENANTS ABANDON ALL THEIR TORT CAUSES OF ACTION AND PROCEED SOLELY ON THEIR STATUTORY CAUSE OF ACTION | 11 |
| G. DESPITE THE TENANTS' DECISION TO PURSUE THEIR STATUTORY CAUSE OF ACTION EXCLUSIVELY, THEY NEVER REQUEST THE PENALTY PRESCRIBED BY THE PERTINENT STATUTE | 12 |

| | | |
|----|--|----|
| H. | THE TENANTS RELY ON THEIR THEORY THAT A PUNITIVE DAMAGES AWARD WAS AUTHORIZED FOR A VIOLATION OF CIVIL CODE § 798.41 | 13 |
| I. | THE PUNITIVE DAMAGES CASE ATTACKS THE OWNERS FOR THEIR INTERPRETATION OF THE PERTINENT STATUTES AND THEIR PURSUIT OF RELIEF IN THE COURTS AND OTHER BRANCHES OF GOVERNMENT | 14 |
| J. | THE \$6 MILLION VERDICT AND \$700,000 FEE AWARD | 17 |
| K. | JUDGMENT, APPEAL, AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION | 18 |
| | ARGUMENT | 19 |
| A. | THE JUDGMENT AND POST-JUDGMENT ORDERS SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE A PUC INVESTIGATION PREEMPTED THE SUPERIOR COURT’S JURISDICTION | 19 |
| B. | THE PUNITIVE DAMAGES AWARD SHOULD BE REVERSED IN ANY EVENT BECAUSE THE STATUTORY CAUSE OF ACTION ELECTED BY THE TENANTS AT TRIAL DOES NOT AUTHORIZE SUCH AN AWARD | 20 |
| 1. | INTRODUCTION | 20 |
| 2. | THIS IMPORTANT STATUTORY ISSUE, OF FIRST IMPRESSION, CAN AND SHOULD BE ADDRESSED ALTHOUGH IT IS RAISED FOR THE FIRST TIME ON APPEAL | 22 |
| 3. | THE PRESCRIBED STATUTORY REMEDIES FOR VIOLATIONS OF THE MRL ARE EXCLUSIVE | 25 |
| 4. | IT IS ESPECIALLY IMPROPER TO PERMIT A PUNITIVE DAMAGES REMEDY WHEN THE LEGISLATURE OMITTS IT FROM A REMEDIAL STATUTE AND PRESCRIBES A DIFFERENT PENALTY INSTEAD | 27 |

| | | |
|----|---|----|
| 5. | ALLOWING PUNITIVE DAMAGES IN THIS CASE WOULD ALSO VIOLATE THE PARK OWNERS' DUE PROCESS RIGHTS . . . | 29 |
| 6. | THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF MRL § 798.86 CONFIRMS THE LEGISLATURE'S INTENT TO AUTHORIZE ACTUAL DAMAGES ONLY | 30 |
| C. | INDEPENDENTLY, THE PUNITIVE DAMAGES AWARD SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE IT RESTS ON PROHIBITED GROUNDS | 33 |
| 1. | THE AWARD IMPERMISSIBLY PENALIZED AN ARGUABLE POSITION ON A NOVEL AND COMPLEX LEGAL ISSUE | 33 |
| 2. | THE AWARD IMPERMISSIBLY PENALIZED THE ACT OF PETITIONING COURTS AND OTHER BRANCHES OF GOVERNMENT FOR REDRESS | 38 |
| 3. | THE AWARD IMPERMISSIBLY PENALIZED THE OWNERS FOR ALLEGEDLY OVERZEALOUS LITIGATION TACTICS | 41 |
| D. | AT A MINIMUM, THE PUNITIVE DAMAGES AWARD SHOULD BE REVERSED FOR A NEW TRIAL OR REDUCED BY THIS COURT | 44 |
| 1. | EACH OF THE THREE PROHIBITED GROUNDS FOR PUNITIVE DAMAGES BELOW WAS SUFFICIENTLY PREJUDICIAL TO REQUIRE A NEW TRIAL | 44 |
| 2. | THE PUNITIVE DAMAGES AWARD WAS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY EXCESSIVE | 45 |
| E. | THE \$700,000 ATTORNEYS' FEE AWARD SHOULD BE REVERSED NO MATTER HOW THIS COURT DECIDES THE PUNITIVE DAMAGES ISSUES | 48 |
| | CONCLUSION | 49 |

Proof of Service (following)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|-------------------------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> (1996) 517 U.S. 559 | 29, 34, 36, 38, 46, 47, 48 |
| <i>B & P Dev. Corp. v. City of Saratoga</i> (1986) 185 Cal.App.3d 949 | 22 |
| <i>Bill Johnson’s Restaurants, Inc. v. National Labor Relations Board</i> (1983) 461 U.S. 731 (1983) | 40 |
| <i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> (1978) 434 U.S. 357 | 39 |
| <i>California Grocers Assoc., Inc. v. Bank of America, NTSA</i> (1994) 22 Cal.App.4th 205 | 48 |
| <i>California Pools, Inc. v. Pazargad</i> (1982) 131 Cal.App.3d 601 | 22 |
| <i>California Teachers Assoc. v. State of California</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 327 | 38, 39, 40 |
| <i>Cedars-Sinai Medical Center v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 1 | 43 |
| <i>City of El Monte v. Superior Court</i> (1994) 29 Cal.App.4th 272 | 24 |
| <i>Coleman v. Gulf Ins. Group</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 782 | 38 |
| <i>Commodore Home Systems, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 211 | 25 |
| <i>Dalrymple v. United Services Auto. Assoc.</i> (1995) 40 Cal.App.4th 497 | 35, 36, 38 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Fidler v. Hollywood Park Operating Company</i> (1990) 223 Cal.App.3d 483 | 47 |
| <i>Greening v. Johnson</i> (1997) 53 Cal.App.4th 1223 | 36 |
| <i>Hale v. Morgan</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 388 | 22, 28 |
| <i>Hartwell Corporation v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 837, 75 Cal.App. 4th 706A (petition for review pending) | 19, 20 |
| <i>In re Marriage of Flaherty</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 637 | 37 |
| <i>Gregory v. City of San Juan Capistrano</i> (1983) 142 Cal.App.3d 72 (hearing denied) | 31 |
| <i>Menefee v. Ostawan</i> (1991) 228 Cal.App.3d 239 | 27 |
| <i>Miller v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 883 | 28 |
| <i>Myers Building Industries, Ltd. v. Interface Technology, Inc.</i> (1993) 13 Cal.App.4th 949 | 21 |
| <i>Notrica v. State Compensation Ins. Fund</i> (1999) 70 Cal.App.4th 911 | 44, 46 |
| <i>Opsal v. United Services Auto. Assn.</i> (1991) 2 Cal.App.4th 1197 | 34, 35, 36, 38 |
| <i>Oren Royal Oaks Venture v. Greenberg, Bernhard, Weiss & Karma, Inc.</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 1157 | 43 |
| <i>Orloff v. Los Angeles Turf Club</i> (1947) 30 Cal.2d 110 | 26, 27 |
| <i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Bear Stearns & Co.</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 1118 | 38, 39, 40 |
| <i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> (1991) 499 U.S. 1 | 46 |

| | |
|--|---------------------------|
| <i>Palmer v. Ted Stevens Honda, Inc.</i> (1987) 193 Cal.App.3d 530 | 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46 |
| <i>Potter v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.</i> (1993) 6 Cal. 4th 965 | 47 |
| <i>Professional Real Estate Investors, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Industries, Inc.</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 49 | 40 |
| <i>Resolution Trust Corporation v. Winslow</i> (1992) 9 Cal.App.4th 1799 | 23 |
| <i>Rubin v. Green</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1187 | 43 |
| <i>Sheldon Appel Co. v. Albert & Oliker</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 863 | 38 |
| <i>Schmidt v. Superior Court</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 370 | 26, 28 |
| <i>Silberg v. Anderson</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 205 | 43 |
| <i>Strauss v. A.L. Randall Co., Inc.</i> (1983) 144 Cal.App.3d 514 | 25, 26 |
| <i>Troensegaard v. Silvercrest Industries, Inc.</i> (1985) 175 Cal.App.3d 218 | 21, 27, 28, 30 |
| <i>Trujillo v. North County Transit District</i> (1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 280 | 21 |
| <i>Turnbull & Turnbull, Inc. v. ARA Transportation, Inc.</i> (1990) 219 Cal.App.3d 811 | 20, 21, 25 |
| <i>Walnut Creek Manor v. Fair Employment and Housing Commission</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 245 | 29 |
| <i>Warner Construction Corporation v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 285 | 24 |

White v. Western Title Ins. Co. (1985) 40 Cal.3d 870 42, 43

STATUTES, RULES, AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code, § 10,474 26

Cal. Civil Code (Mobilehome Residency Law),
§ 798.41 *passim*

§ 798.85 18, 26, 48, 49

§ 798.86 *passim* (text at 8)

§ 798.88, subd. (g) 25

Cal. Civil Code § 3294 13, 14, 21,
22, 28, 29, 49

Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 425.16 40

Cal. Const., art. I, § 7 29

Cal. Const., art. I, § 3 39

Cal. Fin. Code § 779(a) 28

Cal. H&S Code § 1285 28

Cal. Public Utilities Code § 2705.5 5, 6, 7, 10,
11, 15, 19, 36

Cal. Rules of Court,
Rule 2 18

Rule 3 18

Rule 13 3, 19

Cal. Veh. Code § 21101.6 26

U.S. Const., 1st Amendment. 39

U.S. Const., 14th Amendment. 29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

9 Witkin, *Cal. Procedure* (4th ed.1997), Appeal, § 407 23
